Impact on Assets, Liabilities and Equity

December 31,

2015

Increase in investments accounted for using equity method   $ 616

Increase in deferred income tax assets   2,747

Increase in assets   $ 3,363

(Continued)

- 12 -

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and Equity

December 31,

2015

Increase in net defined benefit liability   $ 22,892

Increase in liabilities   $ 22,892

Decrease in retained earnings   $ (19,529)

Decrease in equity   $ (19,529)

(Concluded)

Impact on Total Comprehensive Income

Year Ended

December 31,

2015

Increase in cost of revenue   $ (14,712)

Increase in operating expense   (8,180)

Increase in share of profits of associates and joint venture   616

Decrease in income tax expense   2,747

Decrease in net income and other comprehensive income

attributable to shareholders of the parent

  $ (19,529)

The impact on the prior reporting year is summarized as follows:

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and

Equity

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Adjusted

December 31, 2014

Noncurrent assets held for sale   $ 945,356   $ (1,148)   $ 944,208

Investments accounted for using equity

method

   28,251,002   4,735   28,255,737

Deferred income tax assets   5,227,128   (88,346)   5,138,782

Total effect on assets   $ (84,759)

Liabilities directly associated with

noncurrent assets held for sale

   220,191

  $ (1,148)

   219,043

Net defined benefit liability   7,303,978   (736,196)   6,567,782

Total effect on liabilities   $ (737,344)

Retained earnings   704,512,664   $ 652,610   705,165,274

Noncontrolling interests   127,246   (25)   127,221

Total effect on equity   $ 652,585

(Continued)

- 13 -

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and

Equity

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Adjusted

January 1, 2014

Investments accounted for using the

equity method

  $ 28,316,260   $ 4,981   $ 28,321,241

Deferred income tax assets   7,239,609   (94,605)   7,145,004

Total effect on assets   $ (89,624)

Net defined benefit liability   7,589,926   $ (788,263)   6,801,663

Total effect on liabilities   $ (788,263)

Retained earnings   518,193,152   $ 698,760   518,891,912

Noncontrolling interests   266,830   (121)   266,709

Total effect on equity   $ 698,639

(Concluded)

Impact on Total Comprehensive

Income

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Adjusted

Year ended December 31, 2014

Cost of revenue   $ (385,100,646)   $ (12,359)   $ (385,113,005)

Operating expense   (80,842,944)   (6,626)   (80,849,570)

Other operating income and expenses   (1,001,138)   (999)   (1,002,137)

Share of profits of associates and joint

venture

   3,949,674

   795

   3,950,469

Income tax expense   (38,316,677)   2,278   (38,314,399)

Impact on net income for the year   (16,911)

Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Remeasurement of defined benefit

obligation

   290,416   (31,934)   258,482

Share of other comprehensive loss of

associate and joint venture

   (14,623)   (1,041)   (15,664)
Income tax benefit (expense) related to

items that will not be reclassified

subsequently

   (35,784)   3,832   (31,952)
Impact on other comprehensive income

(loss) for the year, net of income tax

   (29,143)

Impact on total comprehensive income for

the year

  $ (46,054)

(Continued)

- 14 -

Impact on Total Comprehensive

Income

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Adjusted

Impact on net income (loss) attributable

to:

Shareholders of the parent   $ 263,898,794   $ (17,023)   $ 263,881,771

Noncontrolling interests   (117,925)   112   (117,813)

   $ 263,780,869   $ (16,911)   $ 263,763,958

Impact on total comprehensive income

(loss) attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent   $ 275,717,141   $ (46,150)   $ 275,670,991

Noncontrolling interests   (102,108)   96   (102,012)

   $ 275,615,033   $ (46,054)   $ 275,568,979

(Concluded)

b. The IFRSs issued by IASB but not endorsed by FSC

The Company has not applied the following IFRSs issued by the IASB but not endorsed by the FSC.

As of the date that the consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue, the initial adoption to

the following standards and interpretations is still subject to the effective date to be published by the

FSC.

New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations

 Effective Date Issued

by IASB (Note 1)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010 - 2012 Cycle  July 1, 2014 or transactions

on or after July 1, 2014